Resolution No. 425 October 15, 2019

Authorizing The Acceptance Of A Donation Of A Trailer Vehicle To Be Used By The Opioid Response As County Law Enforcement (ORACLE) Program – Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Eckert and Legislators Collins, Haynes, Heppner, and Ronk)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Lynn Eckert, and Deputy Chair Kenneth Ronk, Jr. offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the Ulster County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Ulster County Sheriff's Foundation has offered for donation a 2010 Cougar Trailer for use during Opioid Response As County Law Enforcement ("ORACLE") program operations; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff requests that the donation of the 2010 Cougar Trailer be approved by the Ulster County Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County of Ulster, by and through the Ulster County Sheriff's Office, is hereby authorized to accept a donation of the 2010 Cougar Trailer from the Office of the Ulster County Sheriff's Foundation,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 20 NOES: 0 (1 Abstention: Legislator Woltman) (Absent: Legislator Rodriguez) (Legislator Lopez arrived at 7:39 PM)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on October 3, 2019

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 425 October 15, 2019

Authorizing The Acceptance Of A Donation Of A Trailer Vehicle To Be Used By The Opioid Response As County Law Enforcement (ORACLE) Program – Ulster County Sheriff

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 15th Day of October in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 17^{th} Day of October in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 17th Day of October, 2019.

Approved by the County Executive this 23rd Day of October, 2019.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

|s| Patrick K. Ryan Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive